

City of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 96

CFG AWL

-2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept and appropriate grant resources in the amount of \$20,000 from the Delta Dental Foundation's COVID-19 Dental Equipment Fund to provide funds for the Cincinnati Health Department's purchase of COVID-19 related dental supplies and equipment, including personal protective equipment, air purifiers, teledentistry equipment, and other necessary resources; and AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to receive and deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

WHEREAS, the Health Department applied for a grant of \$20,000 from the Delta Dental Foundation's COVID-19 Dental Equipment Fund to provide funds for the Cincinnati Health Department's purchase of COVID-19 related dental supplies and equipment, including personal protective equipment, air purifiers, teledentistry equipment, and other necessary resources; and

WHEREAS, the grant was approved by the Delta Dental Foundation on February 18, 2021, but should this Ordinance not be approved, the grant funding will not be accepted; and

WHEREAS, there is no local match required and no FTEs are associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, preventing and controlling COVID-19 cases is in accordance with the "Sustain" goal to "become a healthier Cincinnati" as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to apply for, accept and appropriate grant resources in the amount of \$20,000 from the Delta Dental Foundation's COVID-19 Dental Equipment Fund to provide funds for the Cincinnati Health Department's purchase of COVID-19 related dental supplies and equipment, including personal protective equipment, air purifiers, teledentistry equipment, and other necessary resources.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Mayor

Passed: MW(N 31 , 2021

Attest:

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN 13.2021

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 4.13.2021

CLERK OF COUNCIE